

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2012 JAN 15 PM 3:55

No. 68153-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

McKAY CHADWELL, PLLC

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MEAGHAN McKAIGE AND JOHN DOE McKAIGE, husband and wife,  
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**MEAGHAN McKAIGE and JOHN DOE McKAIGE**

---

Douglas S. Dunham, WSBA No. 2676  
CRANE DUNHAM PLLC  
800 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 4000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 292-9090

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants Meaghan McKaige and John Doe  
McKaige

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO MCKAY CHADWELL’S RESTATEMENT  
OF THE CASE ..... **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. By Denying Defendants’ Motion For Continuance  
    To Give Newly Retained Counsel Time To Prepare,  
    The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion..... 6

    B. Plaintiff’s Guaranty Is Conditional And The  
    Guarantee And Fee Agreement Must Be Strictly  
    Construed Together And Strictly Construed Against  
    Plaintiff’s Fee Agreement..... 12

    C. Defendants Were Entitled To Believe The Scope Of  
    The Guarantee Was Limited In Scope Because It  
    Was For Investigation Only And Because Criminal  
    Charges Were Filed Against The Client.. ..... 15

    D. Whether Co-Guarantor Disputed Plaintiff’s Bills Is  
    Irrelevant And Does Not Bar Any Defenses By  
    Defendants ..... 17

    E. There Is No Need To Rebut The Presumption Of  
    Community Debt If There Is No Proof Of Marital  
    Community Upon Which It Is Based..... 18

    F. Defendants McKaige Preserved Its Issues For  
    Appeal By Bringing Its Motion For  
    Reconsideration..... 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Harbor Constr. Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 258, 265, 317 P.2d 521 (1957).....	14
<i>Bellevue Square Managers v. Granberg</i> , 2 Wn. App. 760, 766, 469 P.2d 969 (1970).....	14
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 363, 832 P.2d 71 (1992).....	16
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3 <sup>rd</sup> 616 (2006).....	7
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App. 291; 299, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	6,8,9,12
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499; 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	6,7,12,20
<i>Grayson v. Platis</i> , 95 Wn. App. 824, 830-831, 978 P.2d 1105 (1999).....	13
<i>Gregston v. Beckett</i> , 2005 ML 285, 16, 2005 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 840 (Mont. Dist. Ct. 2005) .....	11
<i>Hall v. Custom Craft Fixtures Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 1, 9-10, 937 P.2d 1143 (1997).....	15
<i>In re McGlothlen</i> , 99 Wn.2d 515, 522, 663 P.2d 1330, (1983).....	16
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 754-755, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 842, 68 P.3d 1099, (2003).....	10

<i>Lilenquist Motors v. Monk</i> , 64 Wn.2d 187, 190, 390 P.2d 1007 (1964).....	17,18
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 89, 828 P.2d 12 (1992).....	9
<i>River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, PS</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 231, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	21
<i>Robey v. Walton Lumber Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 242, 258, 135 P.2d 95 (1943).....	13,14
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Hawk</i> , 17 Wn. App. 251, 256, 562 P.2d 260 (1977).....	14
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'shp v. Tony Maroni's</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 703 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	14,15
<i>WXI/Z Southwest Malls Real Estate Liab. Co. v. Mueller</i> , 137 N.M. 343, 348, 110 P.3d 1080 (2005).....	13

**Rules**

CR 11 .....	5
CR 15 .....	9
CR 56 .....	6
CR 56(c).....	9
CR 56(f) .....	8
LCR 26(d)(5)(B) .....	7
LGR 30.....	7
